REPORT NO. : E960164
Page 1  of 77
PEP Testing Laboratory
EMC TEST REPORT
According to
EN 61204-3 : 2000
EN 55022: 1998+A1: 2000+A2: 2003
EN 61000-3-2: 2000+A2: 2005

prepared.
It is recommended that the test plan shall comprise the following items :
- the type designation of the EUT;
- information on possible connections (plugs, terminals, etc.) and cables, and peripherals;
- input power port of equipment to be tested;
- representative operational modes of the EUT for the test;
- performance criteria used and defined in the technical specifications;
- operational mode(s) of equipment;
- description of the test set-up.
If the actual operating signal sources are not available to the EUT, they may be simulated.
For each test any degradation of performance shall be recorded.
The monitoring equipment should be capable of displaying the status of the operational
mode of the EUT during and after the tests. After each group of tests a full functional check
shall be performed.
REPORT NO. : E960164
Page 67  of 77
PEP Testing Laboratory
14.2 Voltage Dips, short Interruptions And Voltage Variations
Immunity Tests Setup
EUT
Voltmeter
oscilloscope
Variable transformer 1
Switch 1
Switch 2
Variable transformer 2
Phase
Neuteal
Power
supply
Schematic of test lnstrumentation for voltage dlps and
short interrupions using variable transformers and seitches
Power
amplifier
Wave-form
generator
Controllwe
EUT
Voltmeter
oscilloscope
Phase
Neutral
Power
supply
Schematic of test instrumentation for voltage dips,
short interruptions and variations using power amplifier
REPORT NO. : E960164
Page 68  of 77
PEP Testing Laboratory
14.3 Voltage Dips, short Interruptions And Voltage Variations
Immunity Tests Limits
Preferred test levels and durations for
 voltage dips and short interruptions
Test level Voltage dip and Duration
short interruptions (in period)
%UT %UT
0.5*
0 100 1
5
40 60 10
25
70 30 50
x
*  For 0.5 period, the test shall be made in positive and negative polarity,
i.e. starting at 0o and 180o, respectively .
NOTES
1  One or more of the above test levels and durations may be chosen .
2  If the EUT is tested for voltage dips of 100%, it is generally
unnecessary to test for other levels for the same durations. However, for
some cases (safeguard systems or electromechanical devices) it is not true.
The product specification or product committee shall give an indication
of the applicability of this note .
3 “x” is an open duration. This duration can be given in the product